Whereas,  subsequent  mitigation  efforts,  including  the  addition  of  aretention  area

and  new  sump  structures,  have  not  sufficiently  alleviated  the risk  of  road  closures  during

severe  storm  events;  and

Whereas,  the City  has been awarded  Nine  Hundred  Fifty  Thousand  Dollars

($950,000)  in federal  funding  under  the Federal  Emergency  Management  Agency's

(FEMA)  Hazard  Mitigation  Grant  Program  (HMGP)  to conduct  a comprehensive  study

and  develop  solutions  for  the intersection,  outfall,  structures,  substructures,  surrounding

[...]

conducted  at the  Westchester  County  Police  Academy,  located  at 2 Dana  Road,  Valhalla,

NY  10595,  from  February  17,  2025,  to February  21,  2025;  and

Whereas,  the total  cost  of  training  for  two  (2)  Members  of  Service  will  not

exceed  One  Thousand  Five  Hundred  Ninety  Dollars  ($1,590),  to  be funded  from  Budget
Line  A3120.451  (Training);  and

Whereas,  it  is necessary  to authorize  the  use of  a Department  Vehicle  for  travel

to and  from  the  training  location;  Now,  Therefore,  Be  It  Resolved  That

The  City  of  Mount  Vernon,  in City  Council  convened,  does hereby ordain and

[...]

Service  to attend  the FBI-LEEDA  Supervisor  Leadership  Institute  Training  at the

Westchester  County  Police  Academy  from  February  17,  2025,  to February  21, 2025.

Section  2.  Funding.  The  total  cost  of  the training,  not  to exceed  One

Thousand  Five  Hundred  Ninety  Dollars  ($1,590),  shall  be funded  through  Budget  Line

A3120.451  (Training).

Section  3. Transportation.  The two (2) Members  of  Service attending  the
training  shall  be authorized  to utilize  a Department  Vehicle  for travel to and from the
training  location.

[...]

Whereas,  by letter  dated  January  28, 2025,  the Commissioner  of  the Department  of

Public  Safety  has requested  legislation  arithorizing  the Department  of  Public  Safety  to

purchase  the RICI  Livescan  and Mugs)iot  System  Replacement  from  Data  Works  Plus for

the total  amount  of  Forty-Five  Thousand  Four  Hundred  Dollars  ($45,400.00);  and

Whereas,  the City  of  Mount  Vernon  recognizes  the need  to maintain  a practical  and

fully  operational  fingerprinting  and mugshot  system  for  the Department  of  Public  Safety's

Support  Services  Division;  and

Whereas,  the current  fingerprinting  and mugshot  capturing  system  is no longer  fully

[...]

configuration  to transmit  arrest  data  to the RICI  Livescan  Fingerprinting  system,  making  the

upgrade  essential  for  seamless  operations;  and

Whereas,  the total  cost for  the purchase  and implementation  of  the RICI  Livescan

and  Mugshot  System  Replacement  is Forty-Five  Thousand  Four Hundred  Dollars

($45,400.00),  which  shall be funded  from  Budget  Code A3120.4]4  (Repairs  to Plant &
Equipment);  and

Whereas,  it is in the best interest  of  the City  of  Mount  Vernon  to authorize  this
purchase  to ensure  that  the Department  of  Public  Safety  can continue  to fulfill  its obligations